interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum from their date until their payment, and shall be delivered to such votunteer whenever he shall be accepted by the government, and duly credited to such town.

Notice of meeting.

SECTION 4. Notices of the time, place and objects of such town meeting shall be posted up by the town clerk in four of the most public places in such town, at least six days previously to the time of holding the same.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 2, 1864.

## CHAPTER 15.

[Published February 5, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Beaver Dam to levy and collect a special tax to redeem certificates issued for bounty to volunteers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Special tax authorized.

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Beaver Dam, in Dedge county, is hereby authorized to levy and collect a special tax, in addition to the amount authorized by the act incorporating said city, not exceeding four thousand dollars in amount; said tax to be levied and collected in the manner and at the time other taxes are levied and collected in said city.

liow proceeds to be used.

SECTION 2. The proceeds of the tax authorized by the preceding section, shall be used to redeem the scrip issued by the mayor, and signed by the mayor and clerk of said city, under its corporate seal, in the month of January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, in pursuance of an ordinance duly enacted by the common council of said city, on the twenty-ninth day of December, 1863, authorizing the issuing of said scrip, for the purpose of raising money to enable said city to offer and pay a bounty to volunteers under the (then) new levy of United States troops, to enable said city to fill and furnish its quota of troops under said levy, without resorting to a draft. The said tax shall

not be levied or the proceeds thereof used for any oth-

er purpose.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 2, 1864.

## CHAPTER 16.

[Published February 5, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize school district No. two, in the town of West Bend, in the county of Washington, to borrow money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. School district number two, (2,) in the Amount. town of West Bend, in the county of Washington, is hereby authorized to borrow such sum or sums of money, not exceeding two thousand and five hundred dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding seven per cent. per annum, upon such terms and for such length of time as the board thereof may determine, and to renew such loan from time to time; and the officers are hereby authorized, in the name of said district, to make and execute any bond, pledge or security binding said district and the property thereof, that they may deem proper and advisable to secure the payment of such money borrowed and the interest thereon.

SECTION 2. Before any such loan as is provided for To be determined in this act, shall be effected, the amount of such loan shall be determined upon by a vote of the electors of said district, at an annual or special meeting thereof, and a special meeting for that purpose may be called in the manner now provided by law for calling special

school district meetings.

SECTION 3. Should a loan be effected by the board All taxable pro-of said district, under the provisions of this act, all the liable. taxable property of said district at the time of making the loan, and all that may hereafter be added or annexed thereto, shall be holden for the faithful payment of the interest and principal of the money loaned; and it shall be the duty of the clerk of said district, in addition to other taxes of said district, to add, without a